

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 10716 OF 2019**

The Brihan Maharashtra Sugar ... Petitioner
Syndicate Ltd. through
Director Mr. Ashutosh D. Agashe

Vs.

Union of India through ... Respondents
Secretary for Ministry of
Housing and Urban Affairs and Others

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 10715 OF 2019

Baumgarten Wallia Pvt. Ltd. ... Petitioner
through Director
Mr. Eknath Hosbett

Vs.

Union of India through ... Respondents
Secretary for Ministry of
Housing and Urban Affairs and Others

Mr. Aditya Bendre h/f. Mr. S. S. Kanetkar for the Petitioner.

Mr. K. N. Kandekar for the Respondents.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 14th FEBRUARY 2024

P.C.

1. These petitions were listed for final disposal at admission stage in view of the earlier orders passed. Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time on the ground that the arguing counsel is in some difficulty today.

2. Learned counsel for the respondents states that in view of the pendency of this petition proceedings under Public Premises (Eviction of Unauthorized Occupants) Act, 1971 are being adjourned.

3. Hence, stand over to 27th February 2024. To be listed under the caption for "Urgent Admission". Matter will be taken up for final disposal.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]